



# Articles of Amendment to existing FLCA Articles of Incorporation Text for Submission Online

Corporation Name: Farlain Lake Community Association

Corporation Number: 000926804 Email Address: inquiries@farlainlake.ca

Contact Person: Ross Graham

Official Address: 31 Farlain Lake Road West, Tiny, ON L9M 0B9

To delete the existing objects of the Corporation in their entirety and to replace them with the following Purposes and Provisions:

#### **Purpose:**

- a) To protect, preserve and promote the enhancement of Farlain Lake and its watershed as irreplaceable natural assets.
- b) To encourage responsible use of the lake, its shoreline and its surrounding woodlands.
- c) To promote unity and strength in the Farlain Lake community through resource stewardship, recreational, social and civic activities.
- d) To represent the common interests and concerns of its members and provide a unified voice to all levels of governments and organizations that has a vested interest in Farlain Lake and its watershed.

### Membership:

There is one class of members. Membership is available only to owners of properties located within those areas specifically identified and outlined as the Farlain Lake Watershed and the North Sink, within the Township of Tiny in the County of Simcoe, Ontario, as illustrated on a map of the "Farlain Lake Watershed" issued by the Severn Sound Environmental Association to the Farlain Lake Community Association in August, 2024 and is limited to one membership per property. Membership is granted upon the completion of the requisite application form and payment of annual dues as outlined in the Association's By-laws. Voting is by one vote per property. The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall maintain a copy of the said map for future reference and make it available to Members or prospective Members upon request.

### **Dissolution:**

Upon dissolution the three signing authorities will, if sufficient funds remain less any outstanding debts, invest the funds. If the Association is not re-activated within two years, the remaining funds will be disbursed by an approved signatory in the form of a charitable donation to the Georgian Bay General Hospital Foundation located in Midland, Ontario.

#### **Head Office:**

The head office of the Association shall be in the Township of Tiny in the County of Simcoe in the Province of Ontario, and at such place as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine.

## **Number of Directors:**

Not less than five and not more than ten.